

No. 17-779

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JASON PARKER,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MONTGOMERY COUNTY CORRECTIONAL  
FACILITY/BUSINESS OFFICE MANAGER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

PHILIP W. NEWCOMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN O. PHILLIPS  
MAUREEN E. CALDER  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY SOLICITOR'S  
OFFICE  
One Montgomery Plaza, Ste 800  
P.O. Box 311  
Norristown, PA 19404  
(610) 278-3033  
pnewcome@montcopa.org  
*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	3
I. Before <i>Coleman</i> , There Effectively Was No Split In The Circuits On The Availability Of <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> Appellate Review Of A Third Strike Dismissal Of An Action. ....	4
II. The Post- <i>Coleman</i> Circuit Split Is A Shallow One Which Should Be Given Further Time To Resolve At The Circuit Level.....	7
A. Only The Third And Ninth Circuits Have Decided The Question In Precedential Opinions Issued After <i>Coleman</i> . ....	7
B. The Third Circuit's Change Of View In Light Of <i>Coleman</i> Suggests That The Resulting Split Should Be Given More Time To Mature. ....	10
C. The Solicitor General's Position, Relied Upon By The Ninth Circuit, Was Not Informed By <i>Coleman's</i> Rationale .....	12
III. The Decision Below Was Correct. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Adepegba v. Hammons</i> , 103 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Ball v. Famiglio</i> , 726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	4, 6, 10-11
<i>Burnett v. Miller</i> , 631 F. App'x 591 (10th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	15
<i>Chavis v. Chappius</i> , 618 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
733 F.3d 175 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Dawson v. Coffman</i> , 651 F. App'x 840 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Flute v. United States</i> , No. 17-1401, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 1882 (10th Cir. Jan. 25, 2018) .....	9
<i>Henslee v. Keller</i> , 681 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Jennings v. Natrona Cty. Det. Ctr. Med. Facility</i> , 175 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D.**

**CASES:**

*Parker v. Montgomery Cty. Corr. Facility/  
Business Office,*  
870 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*Patton v. Jefferson Corr. Ctr.,*  
136 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 2

*Pigg v. F.B.I.,*  
106 F.3d 1497 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 5, 8

*Richey v. Dahne,*  
807 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 7-8, 12, 14-15

*Robinson v. Powell,*  
297 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 5

*Silva v. DiVittorio,*  
658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 5

*Thompson v. DEA,*  
492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 5

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,*  
489 U.S. 235 (1989) ..... 15

**STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1915 ..... 3, 12  
§ 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii) ..... 1  
§ 1915(g) ..... *passim*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D.**

**RULES OF COURT:**

Fed. R. App. 24(a)(5) ..... 5  
U.S.C.S. Ct. App. 10th Cir. R. 32.1(A) ..... 9
